
Partnerships Committee
Date: Monday, 9 November 2020
Time: 6.00 p.m.

Venue: On Microsoft Teams

Contact Officer: Mike Jones, Principal Committee Officer
Tel: 0151 691 8363
e-mail: Michaeljones1’wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

2. APOLOGIES 

3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

4.1 Public Questions

Notice of questions to be given in writing or by email, by 12 
noon, Wednesday 4 November 2020 to the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer and to be dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Order 10.

4.2 Statements and Petitions

Representations and petitions to be dealt with in accordance 
with Standing Order 11.

4.3 Questions by Members

Questions by Members to be dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Orders 12.3 to 12.8.

Public Document Pack



SECTION A - KEY AND OTHER DECISIONS

5. COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY (Pages 1 - 14)

6. CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP DRAFT QUALITY 
ACCOUNT (Pages 15 - 22)

7. UPDATE FROM THE CLATTERBRIDGE CANCER CENTRE NHS 
FOUNDATION TRUST (Pages 23 - 42)

8. STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENTS IN THE NHS (Pages 43 - 54)

SECTION B - WORK PROGRAMME / OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

9. PARTNERSHIPS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 
(Pages 55 - 60)



PARTNERSHIPS COMMITTEE
9 November 2020

REPORT TITLE: COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT 
UPDATE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES

REPORT SUMMARY

This report outlines the development process for the Community Safety Strategy which will 
cover the period 2021-2025.

The report details the thematic framework within which the strategy will operate. These 
themes include; 

 Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB)
 Crime and Violence Reduction
 Modern Slavery
 Hate Crime 
 Emergency Planning 
 Road Safety 
 Community Safety

In addition, the report presents the innovative approach to building the strategy in a 
collaborative, co-produced way with our partners.  The strategy will be developed by 
working in partnership with key organisations across the borough to ensure comprehensive 
buy-in across the statutory, business, voluntary and community sectors and as a 
consequence, maximise the impact/outcomes of the strategy and our combined efforts to 
make a difference in our communities.

This report will affect all wards in the borough.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The recommendations of this report are that:

 The committee note the contents of the report.
 The committee endorse the co-production approach to developing the strategy

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 It is considered best practice to adopt the innovative co-production methodology in 
developing the strategy.

1.2 This approach will produce better, long-lasting results, impacting significantly on 
safety and the feelings of safety for Wirral and its residents.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Other options include developing the strategy as a single organisation. In effect, 
Wirral Council producing the strategy and then presenting it to partners This was 
discounted as to ensure full partner buy-in and, in turn, maximum impact and 
improved outcomes for our local communities, requires the co-production 
methodology. 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Traditionally the Community Safety Strategy would be written solely by the Council 
and shared with partners in draft form, before final production. 

3.2 Adopting a more innovative co-production model of strategy development, enables 
partner organisations to be heavily involved in developing the strategy.
Partners can then take ownership of one or more component parts and feel more 
invested in ensuring that together, the delivery is stronger and gains maximum 
impact for our residents, busine
[...]
er

Pandemic 
Preparedness

Partnership 
Committee 

Report

SWPB 
Stakeholder Event

#saferwirral2025

April 
2021

Jan
2021

26/04/21 Tourism 
Communities Culture 
& Leisure Committee

Community 
Strategy 
Final Draft 

Draft Strategy 
Stakeholder 
Consultation

Strategy 
Delivery 
2021-25

Feb 
2021

March 
2021

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

                                                         

Equality Impact Assessment Toolkit 
(March 2017)

Section 1: Your details

EIA lead Officer: Mark Camborne

Email address: markcamborne@wirral.gov.uk

Head of Section: Mark Camborne

Chief Officer: Nicola Butterworth

Directorate: Neighbourhood Services

Date:28 October 2020

Section 2: What Council proposal is being assessed? 
The co-production approach to the development of the Community Safety Strategy

Section 2a: Will this EIA be submitted to a Cabinet or Committee meeting? 
Committee

Yes / No If ‘yes’ please state which meeting and what date 

Partnerships Committee 9 November 2020 
……………………………………………………………

Please select hyperlink to where your EIA is/will be published on 
the Council’s website (please select appropriate link & delete those 
not relevant

Page 9



2

Delivery (Customer Services, Adult & Disability Services, Community Services, Merseyside 
Pension Fund, Environmental Services)
https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impact-
assessments/equality-impact-assessments-2017/delivery

Section 3: Does the proposal have the potential to affect…… (please tick 
relevant boxes)

X Services

 The workforce

X Communities

X Other (please state eg: Partners, Private Sector, Voluntary & Community Sector)
Partners – statutory, voluntary and community sector

If you have ticked one or more of above, please go to section 4.

 None (please stop here and email this form to your Chief Officer who needs to 
email it to engage@wirral.gov.uk for publishing)

Page 10

https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbo
[...]
his form to your Chief Officer who needs to email it to engage@wirral.gov.uk for 
publishing.  
 

Section 8: Have you remembered to:

a) Select appropriate directorate hyperlink to where your EIA is/will be                                            
published (section 2a)

b) Include any potential positive impacts as well as negative impacts? (section 4)
c) Send this EIA to engage@wirral.gov.uk via your Chief Officer?
d) Review section 4 once consultation has taken place and sent your updated EIA 

to engage@wirral.gov.uk via your Chief Officer for re-publishing?

Page 14

mailto:engage@wirral.gov.uk
mailto:engage@wirral.gov.uk
mailto:engage@wirral.gov.uk
mailto:engage@wirral.gov.uk


Quality Account 
2019-20 

Anushta Sivananthan 

  Medical Director 

     

     

Jo Watts 

Associate Director Specialist 

Mental Health, All Age 

Disabilities, Wirral place based 

lead 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 6



• Shortlisted as mental health provider of the year, Health Service Journal awards 

 

• Received a National Children and Young People’s Mental Health Award for 

inpatient care at Ancora House, also rated Outstanding by Ofsted 

 

• Delivered successful online training for the families and carers of people with 

learning disabilities and/or autism  

 

• Liaison Psychiatry team, Wirral, has provided training to Arrowe Park Hospital 

 

• Signed up to the national NHS rainbow badge scheme 

 

Quality improvement highlights 

P
age 16



• Relaunched the award winning 

www.MyMind.org.uk website, a dedicated website 

for young people across Wirral experiencing 

mental health difficulties 

 

• Launched a new pilot study in partnership with The 

Poppy Factory to help improve employment 

prospects for ex-service personnel who suffer with 

physical and mental health issues 

 

• Accredited as a Veteran Aware NHS Trust 

 

• Introduced Lived Experience Connectors for 

Trainee Nursing Associates which has been 

recognised nationally by Health Education E
[...]
ealth – place based 

“You have made a huge difference to me and my family 

and I know that this will have a long lasting effect upon 

me and my wellbeing. Your professionalism, sensitivity 

and dedication along with your warmth and compassion 

make you an outstanding practitioner.” 

Listening to you 

3,137 compliments 

P
age 22



PARTNERSHIPS COMMITTEE
9th November 2020

REPORT TITLE: UPDATE FROM THE CLATTERBRIDGE CANCER 
CENTRE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST

REPORT OF: LIZ BISHOP, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, THE 
CLATTERBRIDGE CANCER CENTRE NHS FT

REPORT SUMMARY

The Partnerships Committee requested an update from The Clatterbridge Cancer Centre 
NHS Foundation Trust following the opening of the new cancer hospital in Liverpool. This 
report relates to the Council’s Active and Healthy Lives pledge and affects residents in all 
wards. The report is provided for information and for noting.

Background
The Clatterbridge Cancer Centre NHS Foundation Trust (CCC) is the specialist cancer 
centre for the 2.4m people of Cheshire and Merseyside. In June 2020, the Trust opened its 
flagship new state-of-the-art hospital in Liverpool in line with proposals approved by a Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee in December 2014 and a full business case 
approved by NHS commissioners in 2016. 

The new, 11-storey Clatterbridge Cancer Centre – Liverpool (CCC-L) has 110 individual en-
suite bedrooms rather than shared wards. Its location adjacent to the Royal Liverpool 
University Hospital and the University of Liverpool means complex or seriously unwell 
patients benefit from rapid access to on-site acute medical and surgical specialties, while 
current and future patients benefit from significantly enhanced potential for groundbreaking 
cancer research and clinical trials of new treatments. 

In addition, Clatterbridge Cancer Centre – Wirral remains a busy and crucially important site 
providing a wide range of specialist cancer care to people from Wirral and surrounding 
areas. We 
[...]
youtube.com/watch?v=i

B6tOxd5CmU

Famous faces including Sue 

Johnston and Paul Hollywood also 

recorded video messages 

P
age 38

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=iB6tOxd5CmU


Involving people in design

As well as public consultation in 

2014, we also sought people’s 

views on the design. VR goggles 

were used during extensive 

roadshows and engagement events

P
age 39



Involving people in design

Clinical user groups of frontline NHS staff co-designed every detail 

with the architects, BDP. We also had a patient reference group and 

liaised with disability and dementia specialists

P
age 40



Social value

Measure Target Actual

Local spend (Tier 1) 45% 57%

Local employment 40% 64%

Jobs created 10 67

Educational volunteering 

hours

30 679

Educational beneficiaries 225 3,954

Work experience 11 (incl 1 looked-after child) 54 (incl 4 looked-after children)

Upskilling workforce 

hours

1,500 5,752

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PARTNERSHIPS COMMITTEE
9th NOVEMBER 2020

REPORT TITLE: STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENTS IN THE NHS
REPORT OF: SIMON BANKS, CHIEF OFFICER, NHS WIRRAL 

CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP AND WIRRAL 
HEALTH AND CARE COMMISSIONING

REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides a high level summary of strategic developments in the NHS pertaining 
to:

 Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership and the development of the 
organisation to become an Integrated Care System.

 Plans to restructure commissioning and Clinical Commissioning Groups.
 Local influence in the health system.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Partnerships Committee notes this report.

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

1.1 This report is for the information of the Partnership Committee.  It is therefore 
recommended that the Partnership Committee notes the report.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 This is a report for information and therefore does not present options for 
consideration or recommendation.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership

3.1.1 The Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership (referred to hereafter as 
the HCP) is a non-statutory organisation that covers the nine boroughs or “places” in 
Cheshire and Merseyside.  These are Cheshire East, Cheshire West and Chester, 
Halton, Knowsley, Liverpool, Sefton, St Helens, Warrington and Wirral.  The HCP 
Chair is Alan Yates and the Chief Executive is Dr Jackie Bene.    

3.1.2 The area covered by the HCP is the third largest in England. It covers 12 Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs), 18 NHS providers and nine local authorities.  This is 
a population of over 2.5 million people.  The HCP is an evolution of the Sustainability 
and Transformation Partnership (STP) approach set out in the NHS Five Year 
Forward View (October 2014), the NHS Long Term Plan (January 2019) and 
associated NHS planning guidance (2016/17 to 2020/21).  

3.1.3 The HCP has set out a shared core purpose to ensure that the people of Merseyside 
and Cheshire become healthier than they are now and can continue to have access 
to safe, good quality and sustainable services.  The HCP has to set out how the 
health and care system can remain fit for the future and respond successfully to the 
growing demands that are being placed on it, alongside ambitious ideas to improve 
the health of people living and working in the region.

3.1.4 The HCP recognises that the work to transform health and care in Cheshire and 
Merseyside has been underway for some years.  The HCP sees their role as 
bringing together all organisations across Cheshire and Merseyside to make sure 
that we can spread best practice, make sure no area is left behind and challenge 
one another to change the way we do things to benefit local people as much as 
possible.

3.1.5 The HCP acknowledges that the majority of work needed to transform health and 
care is in the hands of organisations and communitie
[...]
 Networks, 
Integrated Care Partnerships and enable them to be the source of 
representation at the Partnership Board.

c) Establish criteria for identifying programme priorities on the basis of the 
original partnership dashboard and the Assembly discussion. Those criteria 
will include contribution to health improvement, reduction in inequalities, 
collaboration, value including cost reduction, learning and the avoidance of 
duplication.

d) On the basis of those criteria review the current programmes as well as 
develop proposals for those missing. All of the programmes work will be the 
basis of the next Assembly meeting where we will be able to look at the 
organisation of the Partnership less and its work more. It may be that we need 
an Assembly meeting earlier than planned to enable this review to be 
meaningfully addressed by the Assembly.

3.1.10 More information about the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care 
Partnership can be found at 
https://www.cheshireandmerseysidepartnership.co.uk/.

3.2 NHS Restructuring – Clinical Commissioning Groups

3.2.1 The NHS Long Term Plan set out that each ICS “will need streamlined 
commissioning arrangements to enable a single set of commissioning decisions 

Page 47

https://www.cheshireandmerseysidepartnership.co.uk/


at a system level”.  The Plan stated that “this will typically involve a single CCG 
for each ICS area”.  This policy was reiterated in the letter of 31st July 2020 
outlining the third phase of the NHS response to COVID-19, stating that “formal 
written applications to merge CCGs on 1 April 2021” to deliver a single CCG 
across an ICS “should be submitted by 30 September 2020”.

3.2.2 When established on 1st April 2013 there were originally 12 CCGs in Cheshire 
and Merseyside.  These arrangements have evolved since this time.  On 1st April 
2020 the four CCGs that originally covered Cheshire East and Cheshire West 
and Chester local authority areas merged to become NHS Cheshire CCG 
following an ap
[...]
022.

3.2.5 The HCP, with the support of NHS E/I, has commenced work to put in place a 
delegated function for shared decision making at a Cheshire and Merseyside 

Page 48



level by March 2021.  This work is being led by the Chief Officer of NHS 
Knowsley CCG.  The purpose of the work is to explore ways by which the HCP 
and CCGs can develop and support place based Integrated Care Partnerships 
(ICPs) through an efficient, effective and economical commissioning 
infrastructure.  The default principle is that wherever possible commissioning 
decision making should be at place, with only those commissioning decisions 
which make sense being retained at a Cheshire and Merseyside CCG level.   

3.2.6 The work is being undertaken through:

 Gaining an understanding of the approaches being taken across the 
country and undertaking a mapping exercise to identify those which may 
be of benefit to the Cheshire and Merseyside system.

 Semi-structured interviews to gain views, concerns and aspirations with 
key stakeholders, including local authority Chief Executives utilising the 
NHS Transformation Unit to ensure independence and objectivity.

 Workshops facilitated by the NHS Transformation Unit, considering the 
outputs from the above activities and reaching a consensus on the 
preferred approach.

 Undertaking a risk/benefits analysis.

A report will be produced that the captures the outputs of this work, which will be 
shared with the HCP and CCGs to inform next steps, including the more complex 
task of creating a single CCG for Cheshire and Merseyside whilst integrated 
commissioning at place.

3.3 Local influence in the health system

3.3.1 Health and Wellbeing Board

3.3.1.1 Health and Wellbeing Boards were established under the Health and Social Care 
Act 2012 to act as a forum in which key leaders from the local health and care 
system could work together to improve the health and wellbeing of their local 
population. They became fully operational on 1st April 
[...]
o the Health 
and Wellbeing Board which has specific duties in defined areas such as approval 
of the Better Care Fund.  

3.3.3 Other areas of influence

3.3.3.1 There are many areas of local influence in the health system that could be 
covered in this report.  Economic regeneration, employment, licensing, planning, 
education, leisure and public health are all areas that impact on health in Wirral. 
In these areas there are strong partnership arrangements in place across all 
sectors.  This report concludes by briefly focusing on two areas of influence that 
are most relevant when set against the context of the rest of this paper.

3.3.3.2 Over the past 4 years Wirral Council has been on a journey through which the 
provision of health and care services has been increasingly integrated.  This is 
perhaps best exemplified in the transfer of social care staff to Cheshire and Wirral 

Page 51



Partnership NHS Foundation Trust and Wirral Community Health and Care NHS 
Foundation Trust.  This approach to integrated provision and the developments 
around integrated commissioning described above have provided the bedrock on 
which the Wirral health and care system’s response to COVID-19 has been built.  
The systems, processes and relationship that have put in place have allowed 
Wirral to respond to the challenge of the pandemic collectively, collaboratively 
and effectively.

3.3.3.3 The Healthy Wirral programme has been put in place to support the 
transformation of health and care services in the borough at pace and “as one” 
across all organisations.  NHS Wirral CCG, Wirral Council, Healthwatch and NHS 
providers including Primary Care Networks and general practices are all engaged 
in these programmes.  At present, the Healthy Wirral Partners’ Board (of which 
the Council and the CCG are a part) is a forum for discussion and debate at seek 
‘system’ alignment between health and care partners, but has no direct decision 
making powers and must refer to Wirral Council’s Cabinet and NHS Boards for 
approval in line with their statutory and regulatory duties.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None as a result of this report.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 It is likely that, in 2021, primary legislation will be introduced by Her Majesty’s 
Government to further support the implementation of the NHS Long Term plan and 
to give ICSs statutory roles.  

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS

6.1 None as a result of this report.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

7.1 The system changes outlined in this report will risk management frameworks as part 
of their implementation.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

8.1 Engagement and consultation will need to take place in regard to the system 
changes outlined in this report.

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Wirral Council has a legal requirement to make sure its policies, and the way it 
carries out its work, do not discriminate against anyone. An Equality Impact 
Assessment is a tool to help council services identify steps they can take to ensure 
equality for anyone who might be affected by a particular policy, decision or activity.

This report is for information and no EIA is required.

Page 52



10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 None as a result of this report.

REPORT AUTHOR: Simon Banks
Chief Officer, NHS Wirral CCG and Wirral Health and Care 
Commissioning
telephone:  0151 651 0011
email:  simon.banks1@nhs.net 

APPENDICES

There are no appendices to this paper.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

 NHS Five Year Forward View, https://www.england.nhs.uk/five-year-forward-view/ 
 NHS Long Term Plan, https://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/ 
 NHS Planning Guidance, https://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/delivering-the-

forward-view-nhs-planning-guidance-201617-202021/
 NHS England/Improvement, Designing Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) in England, 

https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/designing-integrated-care-
systems-in-england.pdf

 Third Phase of NHS Response to COVID-19, 
https://www.england.nhs.uk/coronavirus/wp-
content/uploads/sites/52/2020/07/20200731-Phase-3-letter-final-1.pdf 

 King’s Fund, https://www.kingsfund.org.uk/publications/articles/health-wellbeing-
boards-integrated-care-systems 

 Wirral Council Constitution, 
https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/documents/s50070394/2020%2009%20Constitution
%20September%202020.pdf 

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

Page 53

mailto:simon.banks1@nhs.net
https://www.england.nhs.uk/five-year-forward-view/
https://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/delivering-the-forward-view-nhs-planning-guidance-201617-202021/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/delivering-the-forward-view-nhs-planning-guidance-201617-202021/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/designing-integrated-care-systems-in-england.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/designing-integrated-care-systems-in-england.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/coronavirus/wp-content/uploads/sites/52/2020/07/20200731-Phase-3-letter-final-1.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/coronavirus/wp-content/uploads/sites/52/2020/07/20200731-Phase-3-letter-final-1.pdf
https://www.kingsfund.org.uk/publications/articles/health-wellbeing-boards-integrated-care-systems
https://www.kingsfund.org.uk/publications/articles/health-wellbeing-boards-integrated-care-systems
https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/documents/s50070394/2020%2009%20Constitution%20September%202020.pdf
https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/documents/s50070394/2020%2009%20Constitution%20September%202020.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



PARTNERSHIPS COMMITTEE
Monday 9th November 2020

REPORT TITLE: PARTNERSHIPS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
UPDATE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE

REPORT SUMMARY

The Partnerships Committee, in co-operation with the Policy and Service Committees, is 
responsible for proposing and delivering an annual committee work programme. 

The Council has a number of statutory scrutiny fun
[...]

Officer  

NHS Long Term Plan Update 2020/21 Simon Banks

Community Safety Strategy 
Update

2020/21 Mark Camborne/Tony Kirk

WUTH CQC Improvement Plan 2020/21 Janelle Holmes/Paul Moore 
(WUTH)

Clatterbridge Cancer Centre – 
Site Update

2020/21 Dr Liz Bishop (CCC)

Liverpool & Wirral Coroner 
Annual Report 2019

2020/21 Rachelle Nield (Chief Clerk - 
H.M. Coroner’s Court)

Page 59



STANDING ITEMS AND MONITORING REPORTS  
Item Reporting Frequency  Lead Departmental 

Officer  
Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority Updates

Bi-Annually Rose Boylan

Flood Risk Management Annual 
Report

Annually – March Neil Thomas

NHS Trust Quality Accounts Annually - May Alex Davidson

Adult Safeguarding Annual 
Report

Annually - January Lorna Quigley 

Public questions Each meeting

WORK PROGRAMME ACTIVITIES OUTSIDE COMMITTEE 
Item Format Timescale Lead Officer  Progress 
Working Groups/ Sub Committees

Task and Finish work
NHS Trust Quality Accounts Task & Finish May 2022 Alex Davidson
Spotlight sessions / workshops

Corporate scrutiny / Other 

Page 60


	Agenda
	5 Community Safety Strategy
	Enc. 1 for Appx 1 Community Strategy Roadmap
	Enc. 2 for Community Safety Strategy

	6 Cheshire and Wirral Partnership Draft Quality Account
	7 UPDATE FROM THE CLATTERBRIDGE CANCER CENTRE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST
	Appendix 1 Clatterbridge paper for Wirral Council Partnerships Committee 091120

	8 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENTS IN THE NHS
	9 Partnerships Committee Work Programme Update
	Enc. 1 for Partnerships Committee Work Programme Update




Minutes of the meeting


PARTNERSHIPS COMMITTEE
Monday, 9 November 2020

Present: Councillor C Spriggs (Chair)

Councillors L Rennie
T Cottier
J Johnson
I Lewis
D Mitchell

C Muspratt
S Spoor
J Walsh
S Whittingham

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair welcomed those in attendance, stated the terms of reference and 
read out statement about the webcasting of the meeting.

2 APOLOGIES 

No apologies for absence had been received.

3 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Christina Muspratt declared a personal interest in the Community 
Safety Strategy (minute 6) as her son was a serving police officer. 
Councillor Christina Muspratt also declared an interest in the Strategic 
Developments in the NHS (minute 5) as she had one daughter worked as a 
GP and another daughter worked in the NHS. 
Councillor Sarah Spoor declared a personal interest in the Strategic 
Developments in the NHS (minute 5) as she had a daughter who was a 
student nurse in NHS. 
Councillor Ian Lewis declared a personal interest in the update from the 
Clatterbridge Cancer Centre NHS Foundation Trust (minute 8) as a voting 
member of Clatterbridge Cancer Centre NHS Foundation Trust. 
Councillor Leslie Rennie declared a personal interest in the Community Safety 
Strategy (minute 6) as she was an elected Member on the Merseyside Fire 
and Rescue Authority. 
Councillor Joe Walsh declared a personal interest in the Strategic 
Developments in the NHS (minute 5) as he had two daughters who worked in 
the NHS. 

4 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

There were no questions, statements or petitions from the public or Members.



5 STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENTS IN THE NHS 

A report of the Chief Officer, NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group and 
Wirral Health and Care Commissioning was considered, which provided a 
high-level summary of strategic developments in the NHS pertaining to the 
Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership and the development 
of the organisation to become an Integrated Care System. It also detailed the 
plans to restructure commissioning and Clinical Commissioning Groups and 
the local influence in the health system. 

Simon Banks, Chief Officer, NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group and 
Wirral Health and Care Commissioning, presented the report and answered 
Members questions. Members noted that if the proposal was implemented it 
would create the third largest Integrated Care Systems in England by the 
planned amalgamation of nine Clinical Commissioning Groups into one within 
a timescale of 18 months. 

Members were particularly interested in how local input would be retained in 
such a large system, although they noted that there was accountability via 
Councillors to the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership. Formal consultation on the 
changes was yet to happen and members were keen to see reports on 
progress. 

Councillor Tony Cottier made a proposal which was seconded by Councillor 
Christina Muspratt and debated. It was then put to the vote and agreed. 

Resolved: 

That the Partnerships Committee considers that local people, patient 
groups and other invested parties be consulted before any large scale 
Clinical Commissioning Group mergers are considered for Wirral. 
Furthermore, this Committee calls for a meeting with our counterparts 
from all other authorities involved in these proposals.

6 COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY 

A report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services was submitted which 
outlined the development process for the statutory Community Safety 
Strategy which was to cover the period 2021-2025. 

Mark Camborne, Assistant Director for Neighbourhood Safety and Transport 
introduced the report. He indicated that there was a road map for the 
production of the Community Safety Strategy involving a consultation process 
with stakeholders and the community which would culminate in a final version 
of the strategy being presented to the Tourism Communities Culture and 
Leisure Committee in 2021. It was to have input from other stakeholders 



including the public, aligned with the Wirral Plan 2025 and had eight thematic 
areas.  

Members debated the report and the scope of it to ensure that areas of focus 
such as New Ferry and homelessness were taken into account in the 
development of the strategy. 

Police Superintendent Martin Earl referred to a Dashboard Tracker which 
showed a summary of crime in the borough. 

Councillor Stuart Whittingham moved a proposal.

This was seconded by Councillor Joe Walsh and debated. 

Councillor Leslie Rennie proposed an amendment to delete certain wording 
from the proposal so that it would read as follows: 

“That the Committee note the contents of the report; and the Committee 
endorse the co-production approach to developing the strategy.” 

This was seconded by Councillor Dave Mitchell and debated. 

On being put to the vote the amendment by Councillor Leslie Rennie was lost 
by 4 votes for and 6 against. 

The proposal from Councillor Stuart Whittingham was then voted on and was 
carried with 6 votes for and 4 against. 

Resolved: The Committee resolved that: 

(1) the contents of the report be noted; 

(2) the co-production approach to developing the strategy be 
welcomed and endorsed; 

(3) that further thematic specific reports as appropriate be brought to 
the Committee as part of the co-production process; and 

(4) as part of the co-production process a detailed report on road 
safety be included on the Committee’s Work Program. This report 
should benchmark Wirral’s performance against our statistical 
neighbours. 

At the conclusion of this item, the Committee agreed to have a short 
adjournment.

7 CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP DRAFT QUALITY ACCOUNT 

Jo Watts, Associate Director Specialist Mental Health, All Age Disabilities, and 
Anushta Sivananthan, Medical Director, presented the Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership (CWP) Quality Account 2019-20. They highlighted the 



improvements from the previous year and the national recognition received. 
The CWP had a focus on continuous improvement and produced annual 
books of best practice and had produced an additional one for the work during 
the Covid pandemic. 

Members asked questions in relation to a number of issues, including work 
undertaken to support veterans and the increased prevalence of self-harm. 
Resolved:

That the CWP Quality Account 2019-20 be noted.

8 UPDATE FROM THE CLATTERBRIDGE CANCER CENTRE NHS 
FOUNDATION TRUST 

Liz Bishop, Chief Executive of Clatterbridge Cancer Centre introduced her 
report and slide pack detailing issues around the Centre. A new cancer 
hospital had opened in Liverpool in June 2020 and Clatterbridge was in the 
process of being refurbished. 

Members queried the current situation and confirmed that transport could be 
arranged where patients could not access the hospital. Members were invited 
to visit the hospital once the work had concluded. 
Resolved:

That the report be noted.

9 PARTNERSHIPS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

A report of the Director of Law and Governance was submitted which included 
a suggested future work programme for the Committee to consider. 
The Chair introduced the report and invited suggestions for issues to include 
in the work programme that fell within the remit of the Committee. 
The Committee discussed a wide range of possible options including the 
possibility of inviting partners and external agencies to attend and report to 
future Committee Meetings. These included officers from Merseyside Fire & 
Rescue Service, the Northwest Ambulance Service, Social Housing providers, 
Network Rail, the Voluntary/Third Sector, RNLI, Better Care Fund, Utility 
providers, the Highways Authority and Trade Union representatives. 
Additionally, the Committee discussed a number of specific topics including a 
review of previous Motions to Council and outcomes, food security and the 
development of new partnerships. It was noted that the Committee had 
already resolved to include a detailed report on road safety as part of the 
Committee’s Work Program. 
The Chair suggested that given the breadth of ideas and options, it would be 
beneficial to hold a workshop to give the suggestions more consideration and 
it would also enable further clarification to be provided in respect to the 



Committee’s Terms of Reference,. She identified three key issues which she 
suggested could be added to the work programme pending the workshop 
being Road Safety, the Better Care Fund and engaging with Third Sector 
partners. 
Resolved: 
1) That the following be added to the future Committee Work 

programme 
(i) Road safety 
(ii) Better Care Fund 
(iii) Engaging with Third Sector partners 

2) That the Director of Law and Governance be requested to make 
the arrangements for a workshop be held to consider the role and 
remit of the Committee and to enable Members to give further 
consideration to issues that they would wish to include in the 
future work programme. 


